
 



Guam Bowling January 2026 Press Release 

Taimanglo, Baker capture IT&E K&P January tilt 

Sunday, January 25, 2026 – CENTRAL LANES BOWLING CENTER, Tamuning, Guam 

Pins were flying and tensions ran high during the inaugural IT&E King and Prince of the Lanes 
Monthly Championship at the Central Lanes Bowling Center on Sunday, January 25, 2026, as 
Guam’s top talents delivered a thrilling showcase of precision and competitive grit. In the King 
Division, Noah Taimanglo dominated the 45’ long pattern to seize the first-ever monthly crown, 
storming into the top seed with a blistering 266 in game four to edge early leader Cameron Santos 
by a mark. Taimanglo closed qualifying with 903 pins and a 225 average, while Santos followed with 
893. The chase pack was equally fierce as Raoul Tomada surged six spots with a 247 to finish third 
at 843, trailed closely by Christof Pineda, Von Cabral, and RJ Santos—each separated by a single 
pin—followed by Ghabriel Alford, Jay Leon Guerrero, Corey Granillo, and Matthew Cruz completing 
the top ten. 

Match play opened with immediate upsets as 10th seed Cruz stunned Cabral, and 6th seed RJ 
Santos struck in the tenth to eliminate Alford by three pins. Tomada and Leon Guerrero advanced 
comfortably, setting up a tense quarterfinal round where Santos slipped past Cruz from the 
foundation frame while Leon Guerrero toppled Tomada to reach the semifinals. Taimanglo then 
asserted his top-seed dominance with a commanding 223–192 win over Santos, while veteran 
National Team member Leon Guerrero delivered a clutch messenger to defeat second seed Santos 
214–199. The championship match showcased youth versus experience as Taimanglo’s explosive 
shotmaking overpowered Leon Guerrero’s finesse. Despite drilling the pocket, Leon Guerrero was 
plagued by a stubborn pin 10 and pin 8, allowing Taimanglo to pull away for a decisive 244–215 
victory and the inaugural King of the Lanes title. 

The Prince Division delivered its own fireworks, led by rookie John Fejeran, who topped qualifying 
with the help of a strong 237 and his handicap advantage. Hot-handed Gevon Fernandez fired the 
division’s high scratch game of 264 to finish just four pins behind, while Dominic Cruz rebounded 
from a slow start with a 250 to post the second-highest scratch total. They were joined in the top ten 
by Xander Borja, Zayne Ayongco, Nathan Caasi, Tydus Baker, Dominic David, Gina San Nicolas, and 
Efren Tolentino. The elimination rounds quickly turned into the Tydus Baker show as the 7th seed 
swept past Caasi, then eliminated Tolentino—who had earlier edged Ayongco—before stunning top 
seed Fejeran 214–172 to erase a 19-pin handicap deficit and advance to the finals. 

On the opposite side of the bracket, Cruz survived the most dramatic match of the day against San 
Nicolas, who led throughout with her handicap until the final frame. Cruz struck to stay alive, then 
watched a wild 3-6-7-9 split nearly end his run before a fortunate three-count forced a tie. He struck 
in the roll-off to advance, then defeated Borja with a 211 and overpowered Fernandez 255–192 to 
reach the championship match. The final was a nail-biter as Baker opened with a double and 
capitalized on a Cruz miscue, though Cruz’s six-pin handicap advantage kept the match within a 
mark through nine frames. In the tenth, Baker spared and struck, leaving Cruz a narrow path to 



force another tie. Cruz buried the first shot but a stubborn pin 7 stood on the second, sealing the 
Prince Division title for 16 year old Baker in a dramatic finish. 

The next IT&E King and Prince of the Lanes Monthly Championship returns on Sunday, February 22, 
2026, at 1:00 p.m. at the Central Lanes Bowling Center, where the competition promises to grow 
even more intense. 

 

 



IT&E King and Prince of the Lanes
Sunday, January 25, 2026
Central Lanes Bowling Center

Last Name First Name Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total
1 Taimanglo Noah 0 0 23 C 236 0 236 19 C 184 0 184 15 C 217 0 217 11 C 266 0 266 903 4 225.75 0 903
2 Santos Cameron 0 0 6 A 243 0 243 10 A 190 0 190 14 A 226 0 226 18 A 234 0 234 893 4 223.25 0 893
3 Tomada Raoul 0 0 22 A 179 0 179 6 A 211 0 211 10 A 206 0 206 14 A 247 0 247 843 4 210.75 0 843
4 Pineda Christof 0 0 14 A 215 0 215 18 A 218 0 218 22 A 220 0 220 6 A 181 0 181 834 4 208.50 0 834
5 Cabral Von 0 0 24 C 231 0 231 8 C 185 0 185 12 C 225 0 225 16 C 192 0 192 833 4 208.25 0 833
6 Santos RJ 0 0 5 B 179 0 179 21 B 210 0 210 17 B 208 0 208 13 B 235 0 235 832 4 208.00 0 832
7 Alford Ghabriel 0 0 15 A 221 0 221 11 A 191 0 191 7 A 231 0 231 23 A 180 0 180 823 4 205.75 0 823
8 Leon Guerrero Jay 0 0 5 C 198 0 198 21 C 204 0 204 17 C 164 0 164 13 C 248 0 248 814 4 203.50 0 814
9 Granillo Corey 0 0 13 A 180 0 180 9 A 233 0 233 5 A 196 0 196 21 A 203 0 203 812 4 203.00 0 812

10 Cruz Matthew 0 0 18 A 203 0 203 22 A 239 0 239 6 A 173 0 173 10 A 192 0 192 807 4 201.75 0 807
11 Borja Darien 0 0 11 A 204 0 204 7 A 204 0 204 23 A 225 0 225 19 A 162 0 162 795 4 198.75 0 795
12 Wood Maria 0 8 5 A 171 8 179 21 A 192 8 200 17 A 199 8 207 13 A 169 8 177 731 4 182.75 32 763
13 Uncangco Cisco 0 0 7 A 147 0 147 23 A 195 0 195 19 A 198 0 198 15 A 210 0 210 750 4 187.50 0 750
14 Abad John 0 0 9 A 190 0 190 5 A 185 0 185 21 A 177 0 177 17 A 197 0 197 749 4 187.25 0 749
15 Taimanglo Dylan 0 0 22 C 189 0 189 6 C 185 0 185 10 C 190 0 190 14 C 182 0 182 746 4 186.50 0 746
16 Abad Harrison 0 0 10 A 169 0 169 14 A 245 0 245 18 A 150 0 150 22 A 182 0 182 746 4 186.50 0 746
17 McCloud Justin 0 0 17 A 190 0 190 13 A 181 0 181 9 A 224 0 224 5 A 126 0 126 721 4 180.25 0 721
18 Aguilar Erwin 0 0 19 A 161 0 161 15 A 176 0 176 11 A 191 0 191 7 A 180 0 180 708 4 177.00 0 708
19 Gatan Ezekiel 0 0 20 A 155 0 155 24 A 168 0 168 8 A 184 0 184 12 A 193 0 193 700 4 175.00 0 700
20 Espiritu Jevin 0 0 12 A 187 0 187 16 A 160 0 160 20 A 192 0 192 24 A 158 0 158 697 4 174.25 0 697
21 Raymundo John 0 0 8 A 187 0 187 12 A 179 0 179 16 A 157 0 157 20 A 160 0 160 683 4 170.75 0 683
22 Petrus Jared 0 0 21 A 167 0 167 17 A 169 0 169 13 A 158 0 158 9 A 174 0 174 668 4 167.00 0 668
23 Martin Houston 0 0 16 A 121 0 121 20 A 157 0 157 24 A 222 0 222 8 A 167 0 167 667 4 166.75 0 667
24 Milan Jaden 0 0 6 B 173 0 173 10 B 189 0 189 14 B 126 0 126 18 B 167 0 167 655 4 163.75 0 655
25 Rivera Jerome 0 0 24 A 135 0 135 8 A 170 0 170 12 A 196 0 196 16 A 149 0 149 650 4 162.50 0 650
26 Gutierrez Jared 0 0 23 A 158 0 158 19 A 163 0 163 15 A 138 0 138 11 A 179 0 179 638 4 159.50 0 638

Last Name First Name Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total
1 Fejeran John 136 40 24 B 156 40 196 8 B 196 40 236 12 B 237 40 277 16 B 168 40 208 757 4 189.25 160 917
2 Fernandez Gevon 173 12 20 C 202 12 214 24 C 264 12 276 8 C 208 12 220 12 C 191 12 203 865 4 216.25 48 913
3 Cruz Dominic 154 27 21 B 139 27 166 17 B 250 27 277 13 B 212 27 239 9 B 169 27 196 770 4 192.50 108 878
4 Borja Xander 156 26 17 B 141 26 167 13 B 221 26 247 9 B 211 26 237 5 B 166 26 192 739 4 184.75 104 843
5 Ayongco Zayne 164 19 12 C 194 19 213 16 C 184 19 203 20 C 160 19 179 24 C 214 19 233 752 4 188.00 76 828
6 Caasi Nathan 151 29 16 B 181 29 210 20 B 173 29 202 24 B 221 29 250 8 B 127 29 156 702 4 175.50 116 818
7 Baker Tydus 162 21 10 C 214 21 235 14 C 193 21 214 18 C 150 21 171 22 C 176 21 197 733 4 183.25 84 817
8 David Dominic 166 18 13 C 184 18 202 9 C 229 18 247 5 C 174 18 192 21 C 157 18 175 744 4 186.00 72 816
9 San Nicolas Gina 140 45 20 B 138 45 183 24 B 171 45 216 8 B 165 45 210 12 B 158 45 203 632 4 158.00 180 812

10 Tolentino Efren 149 31 21 C 159 31 190 17 C 107 31 138 13 C 179 31 210 9 C 221 31 252 666 4 166.50 124 790
11 Charfauros Aubrielle 147 40 9 C 161 40 201 5 C 133 40 173 21 C 159 40 199 17 C 169 40 209 622 4 155.50 160 782
12 Abad Hairo 119 53 8 B 128 53 181 12 B 113 53 166 16 B 182 53 235 20 B 145 53 198 568 4 142.00 212 780
13 DeGuzman Raphael 162 21 14 B 245 21 266 18 B 149 21 170 22 B 159 21 180 6 B 141 21 162 694 4 173.50 84 778
14 Sawada Lyo 167 18 10 B 178 18 196 14 B 148 18 166 18 B 148 18 166 22 B 222 18 240 696 4 174.00 72 768
15 Quinata Levi 167 17 15 B 234 17 251 11 B 134 17 151 7 B 168 17 185 23 B 163 17 180 699 4 174.75 68 767
16 Dewan Aryan 125 49 17 C 104 49 153 13 C 184 49 233 9 C 145 49 194 5 C 134 49 183 567 4 141.75 196 763
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IT&E King and Prince of the Lanes
Sunday, January 25, 2026
Central Lanes Bowling Center

Last Name First Name Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total Lane Seq Score Hcp Total
Game 1 Game 2

HdcpPos
Name of Bowler

Average Hdcp
Grand 
Total

Game 3 Game 4 Scratch 
Total

No. of 
Games Average

17 Buentipo Ayden 151 30 9 B 155 30 185 5 B 156 30 186 21 B 132 30 162 17 B 199 30 229 642 4 160.50 120 762
18 Flores Jayden 152 28 22 B 200 28 228 6 B 131 28 159 10 B 159 28 187 14 B 158 28 186 648 4 162.00 112 760
19 Abad Cristina 140 37 12 B 145 37 182 16 B 131 37 168 20 B 159 37 196 24 B 165 37 202 600 4 150.00 148 748
20 Cha Jihoo 144 34 7 C 163 34 197 23 C 138 34 172 19 C 159 34 193 15 C 146 34 180 606 4 151.50 136 742
21 Duenas Michael 171 14 13 B 146 14 160 9 B 185 14 199 5 B 178 14 192 21 B 176 14 190 685 4 171.25 56 741
22 San Nicolas Shane 155 26 6 C 115 26 141 10 C 189 26 215 14 C 172 26 198 18 C 157 26 183 633 4 158.25 104 737
23 Caasi Nixon 170 15 7 B 161 15 176 23 B 151 15 166 19 B 190 15 205 15 B 174 15 189 676 4 169.00 60 736
24 Taimanglo Naiyah 169 24 19 C 168 24 192 15 C 135 24 159 11 C 143 24 167 7 C 187 24 211 633 4 158.25 96 729
25 Lanuza Jethro 170 15 23 B 158 15 173 19 B 139 15 154 15 B 192 15 207 11 B 172 15 187 661 4 165.25 60 721
26 Tano Noah 171 14 18 C 169 14 183 22 C 142 14 156 6 C 186 14 200 10 C 151 14 165 648 4 162.00 56 704
27 Cunanan Aaron 147 33 16 C 126 33 159 20 C 133 33 166 24 C 146 33 179 8 C 162 33 195 567 4 141.75 132 699
28 Santiago Alex 157 24 14 C 178 24 202 18 C 130 24 154 22 C 136 24 160 6 C 158 24 182 602 4 150.50 96 698
29 Abad Hadrian 132 43 19 B 154 43 197 15 B 130 43 173 11 B 116 43 159 7 B 123 43 166 523 4 130.75 172 695
30 Natividad Jose 168 16 11 B 141 16 157 7 B 196 16 212 23 B 139 16 155 19 B 146 16 162 622 4 155.50 64 686
31 Palomo Joshua 147 32 18 B 119 32 151 22 B 142 32 174 6 B 142 32 174 10 B 136 32 168 539 4 134.75 128 667
32 Quinata Xavier 130 45 8 C 134 45 179 12 C 137 45 182 16 C 92 45 137 20 C 95 45 140 458 4 114.50 180 638
33 Kintoki Geovanni 162 0 15 C 178 0 178 11 C 182 0 182 7 C 134 0 134 23 C 120 0 120 614 4 153.50 0 614
34 Cabral Axel 167 17 11 C 130 17 147 7 C 154 17 171 23 C 131 17 148 19 C 125 17 142 540 4 135.00 68 608



Elimination Round - January 2026

Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total

7 5 Von Cabral 184 184
8 10 Matthew Cruz 195 195 13 10 Matthew Cruz 196 0 196 15 1 Noah Taimanglo 223 0 223

9 6 RJ Santos 211 211 14 6 RJ Santos 206 0 206 16 6 RJ Santos 192 0 192 9 1 Noah Taimanglo 244 0 244
10 7 Ghabriel Alford 208 208

11 3 Raoul Tomada 206 206
12 9 Corey Granillo 174 174 9 3 Raoul Tomada 179 0 179 17 8 Jay Leon Guerrero 214 0 214 10 8 Jay Leon Guerrero 215 0 215

13 4 Christof Pineda 163 163 10 8 Jay Leon Guerrero 218 0 218 18 2 Cameron Santos 199 0 199
14 8 Jay Leon Guerrero 204 204

Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total Lane Seed Athlete's Name Game Hp Total

15 5 Zayne Ayongco 191 19 210
16 10 Efren Tolentino 184 31 215 7 10 Efren Tolentino 116 31 147 11 1 John Fejeran 172 40 212

17 6 Nathan Caasi 138 29 167 8 7 Tydus Baker 179 21 200 12 7 Tydus Baker 214 21 235 7 7 Tydus Baker 182 21 203
18 7 Tydus Baker 178 21 199

19 3 Dominic Cruz 157 27 184
20 9 Gina San Nicolas 136 45 181 11 3 Dominic Cruz 211 27 238 13 3 Dominic Cruz 255 27 282 8 3 Dominic Cruz 165 27 192

21 4 Xander Borja 155 26 181 12 4 Xander Borja 135 26 161 14 2 Gevon Fernandez 192 12 204
22 8 Dominic David 157 18 175

versus versus

versus

versus versus

Round 1 Round 2 Semi-Final MONTHLY FINALS

King of the Lanes

versus versus

versus versus

Prince of the Lanes

versus



King and Prince of the Lanes
Leaderboard

Pos Last Name First Name
Total 

Points
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Titles

1 Taimanglo Noah 30 30 1
2 Leon Guerrero Jay 20 20
3 Santos Cameron 15 15
4 Santos RJ 15 15
5 Tomada Raoul 10 10
6 Cruz Matthew 10 10
7 Pineda Christof 5 5
8 Cabral Von 5 5
9 Alford Ghabriel 5 5

10 Granillo Corey 5 5
11 Borja Darien 2 2
12 Wood Maria 2 2
13 Uncangco Cisco 2 2
14 Abad John 2 2
15 Taimanglo Dylan 2 2
16 Abad Harrison 2 2
17 McCloud Justin 2 2
18 Aguilar Erwin 2 2
19 Gatan Ezekiel 2 2
20 Espiritu Jevin 2 2
21 Raymundo John 2 2
22 Petrus Jared 2 2
23 Martin Houston 2 2
24 Milan Jaden 2 2
25 Rivera Jerome 2 2
26 Gutierrez Jared 2 2

Pos Last Name First Name
Total 

Points
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Titles

1 Baker Tydus 30 30 1
2 Cruz Dominic 20 20
3 Fejeran John 15 15
4 Fernandez Gevon 15 15
5 Borja Xander 10 10
6 Tolentino Efren 10 10
7 David Dominic 5 5
8 Ayongco Zayne 5 5
9 Caasi Nathan 5 5
10 San Nicolas Gina 5 5
11 Charfauros Aubrielle 2 2

King of the Lanes

Prince of the Lanes



Pos Last Name First Name
Total 

Points
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Titles

Prince of the Lanes

12 Abad Hairo 2 2
13 DeGuzman Raphael 2 2
14 Sawada Lyo 2 2
15 Quinata Levi 2 2
16 Dewan Aryan 2 2
17 Buentipo Ayden 2 2
18 Flores Jayden 2 2
19 Abad Cristina 2 2
20 Cha Jihoo 2 2
21 Duenas Michael 2 2
22 San Nicolas Shane 2 2
23 Caasi Nixon 2 2
24 Taimanglo Naiyah 2 2
25 Lanuza Jethro 2 2
26 Tano Noah 2 2
27 Cunanan Aaron 2 2
28 Santiago Alex 2 2
29 Kintoki Geovanni 2 2
30 Abad Hadrian 2 2
31 Natividad Jose 2 2
32 Palomo Joshua 2 2
33 Quinata Xavier 2 2
34 Cabral Axel 2 2
(*) If all finalists show up for the Grand Finals, a one ball roll off will be held to determine the tie breaker.




